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It has come to my attention that some SBA employees, while participating in the operation or promotion of private Internet websites, have authorized the use of their official SBA titles and positions along with their names.  As a general rule, such activity constitutes a direct or implied endorsement of a private enterprise and is prohibited by Office of Government Ethics (OGE) regulations. 

This Information Notice is designed to alert all SBA employees of the ethics rules on endorsement and to encourage anyone with questions concerning how these rules are applied to seek guidance from their Agency Ethics Official.  This Notice is not intended, however, to provide advance approval for any SBA employee to participate in any particular activity with a non-Federal entity.  Such activity remains subject to management approval (including a determination that the activity furthers the mission of the Agency), Government-wide ethics laws and regulations, and other applicable rules and policies. 

Endorsement or Sanction of a Private Enterprise.

The limitations on the use of an Executive Branch employee’s official title and position in connection with the direct or implied endorsement or sanction of a private enterprise, or its products and services, are located at 5 CFR § 2635.702, which states:

An employee shall not use his public office for his own private gain, for the endorsement of any product, service or enterprise, or for the private gain of friends, relatives, or persons with whom the employee is affiliated in a nongovernmental capacity, including nonprofit organizations of which the employee is an officer or member, and persons with whom the employee has or seeks employment or business relations.  The specific prohibitions set forth in paragraphs (a) through (d) of this section apply this general standard, but are not intended to be exclusive or to limit the application of this section.  [Emphasis added.]   

5 CFR § 2635.702 (b), entitled Appearance of governmental sanction, states that

Except as otherwise provided in this part, an employee shall not use or permit the use of his Government position or title or any authority associated with his public office in a manner that could reasonably be construed to imply that his agency or the Government sanctions or endorses his personal activities or those of another. 

And, finally, subsection (c) of 5 CFR § 2635.702, entitled Endorsements, states that

An employee shall not use or permit the use of his Government position or title or any authority associated with his office to endorse any products, service or enterprise, except: (1) In furtherance of statutory authority to promote products, services or enterprises; or (2) As a result of documentation of compliance with agency requirements or standards, or as the result of recognition for achievement given under an agency program of recognition for accomplishment in support of the agency’s mission.  [Emphasis added.]

An example of such statutory authority is SBA’s cosponsorship authority (although the cosponsorship provisions of the Small Business Act also contain restrictions on the undue promotion of a cosponsor's products and services), and the Administrator's authority to contract with private parties.  An example of a program of recognition is SBA’s “Small Business Person of the Year” awards program.  

Some examples of an impermissible use of an employee's title or position are as follows:

1)   An SBA employee authorizes the use of his or her official title with, or refers to his or her government position in, a jacket quote praising a book on a small business-related topic.  The medium used to disseminate such a quote (for example, radio, television, newspapers or computer websites) is irrelevant.

2) An SBA employee, using his or her official title or position, regularly answers questions from the public on a private (non-cosponsored) website (in a "chat room" or otherwise).  The quality of the website or its usefulness to SBA or to the small business community is irrelevant.

3) An SBA employee, using his or her official title or position, agrees to write an exclusive on-going weekly column concerning SBA and its programs for a newspaper, magazine, radio station or Internet website.  [With this example, the regularity or exclusiveness of the activity is what creates the appearance or perception of an official endorsement.  If the column was done on an occasional basis or was equally distributed among competing newspapers, magazines, radio stations or websites, such activity would then be permissible (see examples #7 and #8, below) as the likelihood of a misperception would be substantially minimized.]

4) An SBA employee is asked to speak, in his or her official capacity, at a press conference being hosted by the local chamber of commerce and one of SBA's largest lending partners in the area.  The purpose of the press conference is for the parties to announce the launching of a special initiative between the chamber and the lender.  The initiative is specifically designed for chamber members and small businesses, but will include the promotion of special bank accounts and other services being offered by the lender.  [Absent the "special initiative" described in the example above, or similar circumstances, the employee could speak at a press conference hosted by a lending partner to help explain SBA’s programs, while exercising care not to create an appearance of favoring a particular lending partner or its products and services.]           

Some examples of a permissible use of an employee's official title or position is as follows:

5) An SBA employee signs a letter of recommendation using his or her official title and using SBA letterhead in response to a request for an employment recommendation or character reference (the subject could be seeking new Federal employment or employment in the private sector). The employee is basing the recommendation or judgment on his or her personal knowledge of the ability or character of the individual, and based on personal knowledge obtained during the course of their Federal employment.  [Note: An SBA employee may not use his or her official title of SBA letterhead to prepare a letter of recommendation or to provide a character reference based solely on personal knowledge obtained outside the employee's Federal employment.]     
6) An SBA employee, using his or her official title, makes a presentation and answers follow-up questions at a small business conference, meeting or seminar sponsored by a private organization.  The content of the presentation is included on the organization's website.  This is a one-time, occasional or annual event, and the employee's supervisor has authorized the employee's participation as furthering the mission of the Agency.  

7) An SBA employee is interviewed by a magazine or newspaper reporter, or by an employee of a website specializing in small business news, for the purposes of a news article.  The employee uses his or her official title and the subject of the interview is a new rule in the 7(a) program and how it is going to impact the small business community.  [However, please note that regular or frequent participation by the employee in articles written by the same entity, and to the exclusion of other similarly situated entities, might create the appearance of an endorsement (see examples #2 and #3 above).  SBA also has policies relating to how to deal with the press, and these policies should be followed at all times.  See SBA Policy Notice #4000-206 (dated 6/9/99)] 

8) An SBA employee, using his or her official title, writes a non-exclusive "guest editorial" on the type of assistance available at SBA through its numerous programs.  The editorial is distributed by the local SBA office to all newspapers and news magazines in the area, or to ones specializing in business-related news.           

For questions concerning this Information Notice please contact your Agency Ethics Official, or Robinson S. Nunn, Chief Counsel for Ethics, OGC, Washington, D.C., at (202) 619-0645.

Robert L. Gangwere

Acting General Counsel and 

Designated Agency Ethics Official

Expires: 7-01-2002 
